
 
 
 
 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE  Contact:  Robyn Mclintock / Marie Lowe 

Governance Officer 
  Direct : 020-8132-1915 / 1558 
Tuesday, 22nd November, 2022 at 7.00 pm  Tel: 020-8379-1000 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 
 
 

 
 

 Ext:  1915 / 1558 
  
  
 E-mail:  Democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

             

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
MEMBERS 
Councillors: Sinan Boztas (Chair), Elif Erbil (Vice-Chair), Nawshad Ali, 
Gunes Akbulut, Kate Anolue, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan, 
Mohammad Islam, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Doug Taylor 
 

 
N.B.  Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by 
contacting Democracy@enfield.gov.uk before 10am on the meeting date latest 

 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  (To Follow) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 28 September 

2022 and Tuesday 18 October 2022 as a true and correct record. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To receive and note the covering report of the Head of Planning. 

 
5. 22/01738/FUL - 385 COCKFOSTERS ROAD, BARNET, EN4 0JS  (Pages 5 

- 36) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk
http://www.enfield.gov.uk/
mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


 
1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 

planning permission subject to conditions. 
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 

authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters 
in the Recommendation section of this report. 

 
WARD: Cockfosters 
 

6. 22/01739/FUL - 272 ST MARYS ROAD, LONDON, N9 8NP  (Pages 37 - 54) 
 
 RECOMMENDATION:  

 
1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 

planning permission subject to conditions. 
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 

authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in 
the Recommendation section of this report. 

 
WARD: Lower Edmonton 
 

7. 22/02415/FUL - CHURCH HALL, GROVE ROAD, LONDON, N11 1LX  
(Pages 55 - 94) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

 
1. That subject to the finalisation of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 

matters covered in this report and to be appended to the decision notice, 
the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions. 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of both the Section 106 Agreement and 
conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this 
report. 

 
WARD: New Southgate 
 

8. 22/00716/FUL - CELBIC HALL, LANCASTER RD, ENFIELD, EN2 0DW  
(Pages 95 - 194) 

 
 RECOMMENDATION: 

 
1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 

planning permission subject to conditions. 
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 

authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in 
the Recommendation section of this report. 

 
WARD: Whitewebbs 
 



9. FUTURE MEETING DATES   
 
 To note that the dates of future meetings are as follows:  

 
Tuesday 13 December 2022 
Tuesday 10 January 2023 * Provisional 
Tuesday 24 January 2023 
Tuesday 7 February 2023 * Provisional 
Tuesday 21 February 2023 
Tuesday 7 March 2023 * Provisional 
Tuesday 21 March 2023 
Tuesday 18 April 2023 
 
These meetings will commence at 7:00pm and will be held in the Conference 
Room at the Civic Centre.  
 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
London Borough of Enfield 

 
Committee:  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Meeting Date: 22nd November 2022 
 
 

Subject:  Report of Head of Planning 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Susan Erbil 
Executive Director: Sarah Cary   
 
Key Decision: N/A 
 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 

1. To advise members on process and u
[...]
onmental Health 
11. Control of Non-Road Mobile Machinery (NRMM) 
12. No Impact Piling 
13. Insulation and Ventilation 
14. Tree Protection 
15. Tree Planting (9 replacement trees for 6 removed) 
16. Ecology 
17. Bat and Bird Boxes 
18. Nesting Birds 

 
2.2 That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree 

the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section 
of this report. 

 
3 Executive Summary 

 
3.1 The applicant originally sought permission for the redevelopment of the site involving 

demolition of existing dwelling house and erection of a 3-storey block comprising of 9 
self- contained flats, together with single storey garden pavilion at rear, 9 car parking 
spaces and new landscaping. 
 

3.2 However, following the deferral of the application at the meeting of the Planning 
Committee of 18 October 2022, the applicant has revised the application and removed 
the single storey garden outbuilding from the proposal and has included an additional 
parking space (now 10 parking spaces). 

 

Page 7



3.3 The scheme is considered acceptable for the following reasons: 
 

1. It would provide 56% family-sized units (3 bedroom) (see section 9.2 of this 
report). 

2. All units meet DCLG and London Plan Space Standards including gross 
internal areas, private outdoor amenity space, habitable room outlook and, 
floor to ceiling heights (see section 9.3 of this report). It is sympathetically 
designed and in keeping with the emerging pattern of development (see 
section 9.4 of this report). 

3. It does not have an unacceptable impact on neighbouring amenity (see 
section 9.5 of this report). 

4. It meets London Plan parking standards including electric vehicle 
capabilities, cycle parking and disabled parking (see section 9.6 of this 
report). 

5. It meets Energy and Water consumption requirements of 35% over part L 
2013 standard (the development achieves 63.31% and uses PV panels and 
individual
[...]
 
Passive EV provision Remaining spaces All remaining spaces 
Disabled parking No numerical requirement 

for under 10 units 
2 spaces 

Table 4: Vehicular parking provision 
 
9.6.3 At the meeting of the Planning Committee the provision of parking spaces within the 

scheme was discussed, whereupon it was suggested that the provision of an additional 
10th car parking space, for visitors, could be reasonably accommodated within the 
scheme in order to reduce concerns of local residents with regard to pressures of on-
street parking demand. 
 

9.6.4 Accordingly, following the meeting, the applicant has now provided a revised parking 
layout that demonstrates parking for 10 cars on the site. 

 
9.6.5 The Transport Statement which indicates the development is of a size that does not 

require a residents Travel Pack, all residents will be provided with a Travel Pack to 
encourage sustainable non-car travel. This is welcomed as mitigation and taking the 
likelihood of any on street parking and that the standard is a maximum, the revision is 
acceptable. 

 
9.6.6 The Transport Statement also indicates that prior to commencement a Construction 

Logistics Plan will be provided. The LPA agree and this report already indicates that 
should permission be granted a Construction Management Plan would be required as 
a condition prior to commencement. 

 
9.6.7 It is noted by the Transportation Consultee that the most northward of the two site 

accesses will be closed and the more southward access will be widened to 4.9m and 
will allow two cars to pass. The access will be set back 5m from the highway so vehicles 

Page 20



may wait off of Cockfosters Road. Following further information being provided by the 
applicant in the form of visibility splays which confirmed are proposed at 0.6m for 2m 
either side of the access, the Transportation Consultee raised no objection to the 
access for the site. The applicant should note that any works in relation to crossovers 
or th
[...]
11

10

01

3B 
6P

2

135
m

02

2B 
4P

2

98m

03

3B 
6P

2

105
m

P
age 36



 LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD 

   PLANNING COMMITTEE Date: 22 November 2022 

   Report of 

   Head of Planning 

 Contact Officers: 

        Andy Higham 
        Gideon Whittingham 
        David Maguire 

Category 

Minor Application 

   Ward 

      Lower Edmonton 

      Councillor Request 

      Councillor Guney Dogan 

  LOCATION: 272 St Marys Road, London, N9 8NP 

   APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/01739/FUL 

PROPOSAL: Conversion of roof space to create self-contained unit involving 1 rear 
dormer. 

 Applicant Name & Address: 

    Dr Mittal 
   Mittal Properties Limited 
  45 Boundaries Road 

   London 
 SW12 8EU 

Agent Name & Address: 

 Mrs Nicola Wallace 
 C/O Peter Pendleton & Associates Ltd 
 10 Consort House 
 Queensway 
 London 
 W2 3RX 

RECOMMENDATION: 
1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning
permission subject to conditions.
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree the
final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this
report.

Page 37 Agenda Item 6



Ref: 22/01739/FUL LOCATION: 272 St Marys Road, London, N9 8NP,

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 38



1.0 Note for Members:    

1.1 Although an application of this scale and nature would normally be determined under 
delegated authority, the application has been reported to committee for determination 
at the request of Councillor Guney Dogan due to the level of local interest.  

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to the following conditions: 

 

1. Time limit 

2. Approved plans 

3. Finishing materials 

4. No additional fenestration 

5. Refuse 

6. Water consu
[...]
a headroom of less than 1.5 metres is not counted within the 
Gross Internal Area unless used solely for storage. A section drawing has been 
provided on the submitted plans which shows the internal height of the loft. The 
submission shows that there would be reasonable space to stand in the central areas 
of the flat. (1.8 metres, or 5’ 11’’, at the point shown with the figure looking out of the 
Velux Cabrio rooflight). At its highest point, internally, the floor-to-ceiling height would 
reach circa 3 metres. The proposal contains a single bedroom with a floor area of 8 
square metres, providing one bedspace. According to the housing quality standards 
outlined in London Plan policy D6, a single bedroom must have a floor area of at 
least 7.5 square metres and be at least 2.15 metres wide. The single bedroom 
proposed here meets this requirement. The proposed flat and bedroom therefore 
meet the required space standards. 

 
9.3  The proposed single bedroom flat would also receive sufficient daylight / sunlight to 

the bedroom and have outlook via the boxed dormer window. The living / kitchen / 
dining space would receive sufficient daylight / sunlight due to the installation of the 
proposed Velux Cabrio rooflight. This would also provide outlook, albeit at an oblique 
angle. 

 
9.4  Due to the site’s constraints, there would be a lack of private amenity space for this 

flat. This occurrence is however the case for all flats on this parade at upper floor 
level.  It is also not apparent how private amenity space could practically be delivered 
on this site. Officers take the view that given that the flat is of a suitable gross internal 
area and affords a good quality of accommodation, that, on its own, the failure to 
provide sufficient private amenity space as a result of the site’s constraints should not 
be used as a reason to refuse the application. The proposed Velux Cabrio balcony is 
considered to provide increased outlook, however officers are of the
[...]
ATION: 
1.That subject to the finalisation of a S106 Agreement to secure the matters covered 
in this report and to be appended to the decision notice, the Head of Development
Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions.
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to
agree the final wording of both the S106 Agreement and conditions to cover the
matters in the Recommendation section of this report.

Page 55 Agenda Item 7



Ref: 22/02415/FUL LOCATION: Church Hall, Grove Road, London, N11 1LX

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 56



 
1 Note for Members 

 
1.1  This planning application is brought to Planning Committee on account of the 

 development categorised as a “major” development, meeting the exception criteria 
 (1), “detailed applications for the erection of 10 or more residential units”. In 
 accordance with the scheme of delegation, is reported to Planning Committee for 
 determination. 

 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement to secure the matters covered in 

this report and to be appended to the decision notice, the Head of Development 
Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to conditions: 

 
1. Time limit 
2. Accordance with plans  
3. External Appearance (sample materials including glazing specification) 
4. External Appearance (hard standing)   
5. Biodiversity Enhancements including bat box  
6. Detail of development – Refuse storage 
7. Details of development – cycle storage  
8. Construction Management Plan  
9. Highway details  
10. Water 
11. Secure by Design   
12. No piling  
13. Energy Technical Note  
14. Energy Strategy and verification  
15. Energy Performance Monitoring and Reporting  
16. SuDS  
17. SuDS verification  
18. Communal garden  
19. Electric Vehic
[...]
 71 - 77 Lancaster Road, Enfield, EN2 0DW 

   APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/00716/FUL 

PROPOSAL: Redevelopment of site and erection of a 3-storey block comprising of 6 
self-contained flats, with a community hall F2(b) on the ground floor, including ancillary 
refuse and cycle storage. 

 Applicant Name & Address: 

  John Belcher 
  Celbic Halls Association 

71-77 Celbic Hall Lancaster Road
Enfield
EN2 0DW

Agent Name & Address: 

 Clark & Clark Architects 
71-75 Shelton Street
London
WC2H 9JQ
UK

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions.

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree 
the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section 
of this report.

No Cllr Request

Page 95 Agenda Item 8



Ref: 22/00716/FUL LOCATION: Celbic Hall, 71 - 77 Lancaster Road, Enfield, EN2 0DW

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Scale 1:1250 North

Page 96



1 Note for Members 
 
1.1 This planning application is brought to Planning Committee on account of the historic 

and ongoing links of the Celbic Hall with the local Labour Party. 
 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That, the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 

permission subject to conditions: 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Accordance with plans  
3. External Appearance (sample materials including glazing specification) 
4. External Appearance (hard standing)   
5. Biodiversity Enhancements 
6. Detail of development – Refuse storage 
7. Details of development – cycle storage  
8. Construction Management Plan  
9. Water 
10. Secure by Design   
11. Piling hours 
12. Energy Strategy and verification  
13. Energy Performance Monitoring and Reporting  
14. SuDS 
15. SuDS verification 
16. Communal garden 
17. Site enclosure 
18. Deck access bedroom windows to be one-way privacy glass 
19. Balcony safety railings to be frosted safety glass  
20. Details of roof space (including plant and lift overrun) 
21. Details of enclosures above ground level  
 
Informative  
 
1. Thames Water 
2. Designing out crime  

 
2.2 That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree 

the final wording of the to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this 
report. 

  
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 The Celbic Halls building was constructed in the inter war years by members of the local 

Labour Party and has served as a base for the constituency Labour party for a number 
of years as well as providing a community space for local residents and user groups. 
 

3.2 By way of the increasing cost and frequency of repairs that impede the proper function 
of the premises, Celbic Hall has been exhibiting signs of coming to the end of its life.  
The applicant seeks the redevelopment of the site to provide a replacement new 
accessible contemporary community space that would both enhance the street scape 
as well as provide 6 new high quality homes and a communal garden for its residents. 

 
3.3 The proposals have been subject to extensive discussion with Council Officers. The 

scheme has been subject to amendments during pre submission negotiations. 

Page 97



 
3.4 The redevelopment of the site will provide a new flexible contemporary meeting space, 

whilst contributing to the Council’s substantial housing delivery targets and therefore the 
principle of development in this sustainable brownfield location is supported.  

 
3.5 The application is supported by appropriate and satisfactory technical reports covering 

the effect of the proposed development on parking, biodiversity and impacts to 
neighbouring amenity. The impacts of the development are considered within 
acceptable thresholds to meet policy compliance expectations.   
 

3.6 The planning application satisfies overarc
[...]
 would be 
consistent with the thrust of national planning policy and the development plan to 
optimise development on smaller sites and increase the delivery of new homes. 
Adverse impacts are not considered to significantly and demonstrably outweigh the 
scheme’s proposed benefits, which is given weight commensurate with the number of 
new residential units being delivered, when assessed against the policies in the NPPF, 
when taken as a whole.  

 

Page 133



1 Note for Members 
 
1.1 This planning application is brought to Planning Committee on account of the historic 

and ongoing links of the Celbic Hall with the local Labour Party. 
 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That, the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 

permission subject to conditions: 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Accordance with plans  
3. External Appearance (sample materials including glazing specification) 
4. External Appearance (hard standing)   
5. Biodiversity Enhancements 
6. Detail of development – Refuse storage 
7. Details of development – cycle storage  
8. Construction Management Plan  
9. Water 
10. Secure by Design   
11. Piling hours 
12. Energy Strategy and verification  
13. Energy Performance Monitoring and Reporting  
14. SuDS 
15. SuDS verification 
16. Communal garden 
17. Site enclosure 
18. Deck access bedroom windows to be one-way privacy glass 
19. Balcony safety railings to be frosted safety glass  
20. Details of roof space (including plant and lift overrun) 
21. Details of enclosures above ground level  
 
Informative  
 
1. Thames Water 
2. Designing out crime  

 
2.2 That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree 

the final wording of the to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this 
report. 

  
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 The Celbic Halls building was constructed in the inter war years by members of the local 

Labour Party and has served as a base for the constituency Labour party for a number 
of year
[...]
 
2.1 That, the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 

permission subject to conditions: 
 

1. Time limit 
2. Accordance with plans  
3. External Appearance (sample materials including glazing specification) 
4. External Appearance (hard standing)   
5. Biodiversity Enhancements 
6. Detail of development – Refuse storage 
7. Details of development – cycle storage  
8. Construction Management Plan  
9. Water 
10. Secure by Design   
11. Piling hours 
12. Energy Strategy and verification  
13. Energy Performance Monitoring and Reporting  
14. SuDS 
15. SuDS verification 
16. Communal garden 
17. Site enclosure 
18. Deck access bedroom windows to be one-way privacy glass 
19. Balcony safety railings to be frosted safety glass  
20. Details of roof space (including plant and lift overrun) 
21. Details of enclosures above ground level  
 
Informative  
 
1. Thames Water 
2. Designing out crime  

 
2.2 That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated authority to agree 

the final wording of the to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this 
report. 

  
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 The Celbic Halls building was constructed in the inter war years by members of the local 

Labour Party and has served as a base for the constituency Labour party for a number 
of years as well as providing a community space for local residents and user groups. 
 

3.2 By way of the increasing cost and frequency of repairs that impede the proper function 
of the premises, Celbic Hall has been exhibiting signs of coming to the end of its life.  
The applicant seeks the redevelopment of the site to provide a replacement new 
accessible contemporary community space that would both enhance the street scape 
as well as provide 6 new high quality homes and a communal garden for its residents. 

 
3.3 The proposals have been subject to extensive discussion with Council Officers. The 

scheme has been subject to amendments during pre submission negot
[...]
ses of the planning application to which it relates. Discrepancies must be 

Do not scale from this drawing for reasons other than by the local planning authority and 
012020

CELBIC HALL

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN

BC GC PLANNING

012020_P_102 -

1:200/A3 1:100/A1

0 1 5 10 15

66 Sq.m

2B4P

2.01

N

66 Sq.m

2B4P

2.02

66 Sq.m

2B4P

2.03

P
age 193



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Report of the Head of Planning
	5 22/01738/FUL - 385 Cockfosters Road, Barnet, EN4 0JS
	ADP7CDA.tmp
	Ref: 22/01738/FUL LOCATION: 385 Cockfosters Road, Barnet, EN4 0JS,
	1 Note for Members
	2 Recommendation
	3 Executive Summary
	4 Site and Surroundings
	5 Proposal
	6 Consultations
	7 Relevant Planning History
	Application Site

	7.5 357 Cockfosters Road
	7.6 397 Cockfosters Road
	7.7 381 Cockfosters Road
	7.9 383 Cockfosters Road
	7.10 387 Cockfosters Road
	8 Relevant Policies
	9 Analysis
	383 Cockfosters Road and 387 Cockfosters Road
	Both neighbours

	10 Public Sector Equalities Duty
	11. Conclusion


	6 22/01739/FUL - 272 St Marys Road, London, N9 8NP
	ADP5986.tmp
	3.2 The scheme is considered acceptable for the following reasons:
	4) There are no identified adverse effects on highway safety or traffic generation.
	4.3 The site is situated in Flood Zone 2.
	4.4 It is not a listed building and it does not lie within a Conservation Area.
	4.5 The applicant has signed ownership ‘Certificate A’ asserting that they are the sole owner of all of the land to which this application relates.
	5.0 Proposal
	5.1 The applicant seeks permission for the conversion of the roof space to create a self-contained residential unit involving 1 rear dormer.
	5.2 The applicant has stated that the roof space subject to this proposal has an existing floorspace of 52 square metres and that it would provide a 1-bedroom unit as a result.
	7.0 Consultation
	7.1 Public
	In summary, the objection raises concerns that the conversion of the roof space has already been completed and occupied an
[...]
g stock in the borough.
	- The proposed development is considered appropriate in form and design and would not result in detrimental harm to the character and appearance of the locality.
	- The proposal, by virtue of its form and small scale, would not harm the amenity of occupying and neighbouring residents.
	- There are no identified adverse effects on highway safety or traffic generation.
	- The reasons for the refusal of a previous planning application on this site have been acceptably overcome by this current application.
	12.5 Having regard also to the mitigation secured by the recommended conditions and the presumption in favour of sustainable development it is considered that the benefits of the development would outweigh any identified impacts. When assessed against...


	7 22/02415/FUL - Church Hall, Grove Road, London, N11 1LX
	ADPB721.tmp
	7.1 Public
	In summary, the 3 objections raised the following points:

	GRE.21_120P Proposed ground and first floor plans.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	120


	GRE.21_121K Proposed second and third floor plans.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	120N, 121L, 122L, 123B floor plans-121


	GRE.21_123B Proposed Roof Plan.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	123


	Revised 4th and 5th plan 20.10.22.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	122



	8 22/00716/FUL - Celbic Hall, Lancaster Rd, Enfield, EN2 0DW
	ADP7D52.tmp
	7.1 Public
	7.2 In summary, the 3 objectors raised the following points:

	OS EXTRACT.pdf
	ADP3AD0.tmp
	7.1 Public
	7.2 In summary, the 3 objectors raised the following points:








Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.11.2022 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Sinan Boztas, Elif Erbil, Nawshad Ali, Gunes Akbulut, Kate 

Anolue, Lee Chamberlain, Peter Fallart, Ahmet Hasan 
(Associate Cabinet Member (Enfield North)), Mohammad 
Islam, Michael Rye OBE, Jim Steven and Doug Taylor 

 
ABSENT   

 
OFFICERS: Vincent Lacovara (Head of Planning), Gideon Whittingham 

(Planning Decisions Manager), David Gittens (Planning 
Decisions Manager), Brett Leahy (Place Department), John 
Hood (Legal Services), Nicholas Page (Conservation & 
Heritage Adviser) and David B Taylor (Head of Traffic and 
Transportation) Robyn McLintock (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Members of the public, deputees, applicant and agent 

representatives. 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
There were no apologies given. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were reminded of the need to declare all pecuniary or non-
pecuniary interests of the items on the agenda and, if applicable, the nature of 
the interest.  
 
The following declarations of Interest were received: 
 
NOTED that Councillor Doug Taylor declared a non-pecuniary interest as a 
Council appointed Director of Energetik and would withdraw from the meeting 
during the discussion of Item 8 22/00716/FUL – Celbic Hall, Lancaster Road, 
Enfield, EN2 0DW.  
 
All other Labour Members on the Planning Committee declared a non-
pecuniary interest of Item 8 22/00716/FUL – Celbic Hall, Lancaster Road, 
Enfield, EN2 0DW as this is the base for the constituency Labour Party. 
 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.11.2022 

 

- 2 - 

 
 
 
3   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
AGREED to defer the minutes due to only receiving them three days prior the 
meeting. 
 
Comments required as agreed in the minutes of 28 September 2022 on the 
lack of safety on the roof garden and fire safety with single stair case for item 
6 21-04742-FUL - MW1 - Meridian Water Willoughby Lane final.  
 
4   
REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING  
 

The report of the Head of Planning was NOTED. 
 
5   
22/01738/FUL - 385 COCKFOSTERS ROAD, BARNET, EN4 0JS  
 
David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager, introduced the report and 
described the proposals.  
 
Cllr Georgiou had contacted the Chair to advise he would not be attending the 
meeting; his arguments would be identical to those he expressed at the 
meeting which took place on 18 October 2022 and he still opposes the 
scheme 
 
Members welcomed the extra car parking spaces that was now being 
provided, the additional trees and the removal of the outbuilding in this 
application.  
 
The proposal having been put to the vote, members voted: 
 
7 FOR 
4 AGAINST 
 
and so it was 
 
AGREED: 
 

1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to conditions.  
 

2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the 
matters in the recommendation section of the report.  

 
6   



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.11.2022 

 

- 3 - 

22/01739/FUL - 272 ST MARYS ROAD, LONDON, N9 8NP  
 
Gideon Whittingham, Planning Decisions Manager, introduced the report and 
described the proposals.  
 
Members raised comments and questions regarding the height inside the flat, 
lack of amenity space, impact on the flats beneath and it being suitable living 
space. Members asked for clarity on the cycle storage condition in the 
application.  
 
Officers confirmed 75% of the room is of acceptable height at 2.5metres. 
Although policy seeks amenity space for all units where achievable or 
reasonable, there was no reasonable place to introduce this. The building 
control regulations will require a suitable amount of sound control installation.  
 
Officers explained that typically they do not require full details for the cycle 
storage beforehand but are satisfied there is a location where this can be 
located.  
 
The proposal having been put to the vote, members voted:   
 
5 FOR 
5 AGAINST 
2 ABSTENTIONS 
 
The Chair sought clarification on his options at this point.  
 
Cllr Rye proposed to refuse the officers recommendation due to the inefficient 
provision of private amenity space, concerns on floor to ceiling height and 
concerns on suitable living space. This was seconded by Cllr Chamberlain.  
 
The proposal to refuse planning permission having been put to the vote, 
members voted: 
 
7 FOR 
5 ABSTENTIONS 
 
and so it was 
 
AGREED:  
 
That planning permission be REFUSED for the reasons outlined during the 
discussion. 
 
7   
22/02415/FUL - CHURCH HALL, GROVE ROAD, LONDON, N11 1LX  
 
Gideon Whittingham, Planning Decisions Manager, introduced the report and 
described the proposals. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.11.2022 

 

- 4 - 

Following questions from members, Officers clarified that after a balanced 
assessment the compliance of the scheme is considered to be sufficient as 
the benefits outweigh the harm. The mix size of units is a policy aspiration but 
there is still a need to deliver houses and although the application is the below 
the family unit threshold the quality of these units are acceptable.  
 
Officers confirmed that the application will be contributing towards CPZ which 
would allow the use of curb side parking. Electric car charging points would be 
placed off street and three parking spaces would be allocated to specific 
users.  
 
Members raised queries about community space and concerns on the safety 
of the children’s play area. Officers explained they took into consideration the 
proximity to the park and sustainable drainage system measures which 
needed to be put in place. The design of the play space is regarded as safe 
and suitable which includes a glazed boundary and railing with the floor 
slightly sunken and seats for adults.  
 
The Chair suggested a condition be put in place for safety measures in the 
play space to enhance and add more detail to the safety in the children’s area. 
 
Cllr Taylor declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was on the board for 
Energetik and asked for advice on this issue for future meetings.  
 
The Heritage Officer explained that the two surrounding buildings are of local 
value rather than national so this application would not have an impact on 
their core values.  
 
The proposal having been put to the vote, members voted: 
 
7 FOR   
4 AGAINST 
 
and so it was 
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That subject to the finalisation of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the 
matters covered in the report and to be appended to the decision notice, the 
Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning 
permission subject to conditions. 
 
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of both the Section 106 Agreement and 
conditions to cover the matters in the Recommendation section of this report. 
 
 
8   
22/00716/FUL - CELBIC HALL, LANCASTER RD, ENFIELD, EN2 0DW  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.11.2022 

 

- 5 - 

David Gittens, Planning Decisions Manager, introduced the report and 
described the proposals. Highlighting the sites long standing links with the 
Labour Party. 
 
Recommendation one on the application was expanded to; the Head of 
Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission 
subject to conditions and legal agreement.  
 
Members raised concerns on the bulk, height and mass of the proposal and 
sought clarity on the involvement of the design panel. Officers confirmed that 
this application has been considered by the design and review panel and that 
the process of redesign has now been incorporated. Members commented 
that they would have liked it to have gone back to the panel after the changes 
were made.  
 
Members had concerns and questions about the design not fitting in with the 
area and about parking, cycle parking, fire escapes, flats being affected by 
noise from the community space below and the fact the images did not show 
views from the residential streets behind.  
 
Officers confirmed that the design is suitable for its time. Surveys were 
completed which showed that there is space to absorb vehicles on the street 
and that there would be 2 cycle spaces per flat. There is no proposal for a 
CPZ but if one should come forward in future, then residents of the units 
wouldn’t be able to apply for the Council’s on street parking permits. There is 
a condition to ensure sufficient noise insulation installed. There is one exit for 
the units, at the front of the building. The community space has a separate fire 
escape route.  
 
Members also commented they liked the new modern design.  
 
The proposal having been put to the vote, members voted: 
 
7 FOR and  
4 AGAINST 
 
and so it was 
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to conditions and legal agreement. 
 
2. That the Head of Development Management be granted delegated 
authority to agree the final wording of the conditions to cover the matters in 
the Recommendation section of this report. 
 
9   
FUTURE MEETING DATES  
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 22.11.2022 

 

- 6 - 

The Head of Planning notified the committee that he will be leaving his 
position at Enfield and thanked the Committee for their work with him over the 
last 4 years.  
 
The Chair thanked Vincent on behalf of the Committee. 
 
The committee NOTED the dates of future meetings of the Committee which 
would be held in the Conference Room at the Civic Centre, Enfield and 
commence at 7.00pm. 
 
Tuesday 13 December 2022 
Tuesday 10 January 2023 * Provisional 
Tuesday 24 January 2023 
Tuesday 7 February 2023 * Provisional 
Tuesday 21 February 2023 
Tuesday 7 March 2023 * Provisional 
Tuesday 21 March 2023 
Tuesday 18 April 2023 
 
 
 


